



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3173/2024**

RAMESHWARI DEVI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Rebecca M. John, Senior
Advocate assisted by Mr. Sarthak
Maggon, with Ms. Tanvi and Ms.
Anushka Baruah, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for Ms. Rupali
Bandhopadhyaya, ASC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

14.10.2024

CRL.M.A. 30750/2024 (Exemption).

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3173/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30748/2024 (Exemption from surrendering).

3. The instant petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, 1950 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (now Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023) seeking the following reliefs:-

“a) Allow the present petition in favour of the Petitioners in FIR No. 192/1996, PS Krishna Nagar by passing appropriate orders/ directions as well as issuance of writs in the nature of mandamus or certiorari or any other applicable writ and/ or



directions or order to the Respondents thereby allowing premature release of the Petitioners;

b) Pass any other writ, order or direction that this Hon'ble Court may consider fit and proper in the interest and furtherance of justice."

4. Heard.

5. Issue notice. Learned ASC appearing on advance notice accepted notice and vehemently opposed the instant petition and accompanying application. He prayed for two weeks' time to file status report along with orders, if any passed by the Sentence Review Board (SRB) in pursuance of the meetings dated 3rd March, 2017, 26th July, 2018 and 23rd February, 2024 and to file replies to the accompanying application. Let the same be filed within two weeks as prayed.

6. Issue notice to the respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.

7. List on 8th November, 2024.

W.P.(CRL) 3173/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30749/2024(Seeking directions).

8. List on 8th November, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 14, 2024

Rk/mk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any